User Manual
Version 1.0.0 February 2018
tZT-P4C4
(ZigBee Wireless IO Module)
Written by Bernie Wu
Edited by Kalia Huang
tZT-P4C4 (ZigBee 4 DI & 4 DO Module) User Manual Version1.0.0 Page：2
 Copyright ©  2018 ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved E-mail: service@icpdas.com

AA：address of the module
NN：new address of the module
TT：new type code, DI/O device always
0x40
CC：new baud rate, ZigBee I/O devices
always 0x0A
FF：two hexadecimal digits to represent
the direction of the DI counter and
checksum
Bit 6 high/low：checksum enable/disable
Bit 7 high/low：rising/falling edge
$AA2  R !AATTCCFF  Read the module configuration.
AA：address of the module
2：read the module configuration
command
TT：type Code of the module should be
0x40
CC：Baud Rate of the module should be
0x0A
FF：two hexadecimal digits to represent
the  direction of the DI counter and
checksum
Bit 6 high/low：checksum enable/disable
Bit 7 high/low：rising/falling edge
$AA5  R !AAS  Read the reset status.
AA：address of the module
5：read the reset status command
S：
1：first read after powered on
0：not first read after powered on
$AAF  R !AA(Data)  Read the firmware version
AA：address of the module
F：read the firmware version command
(Data)：firmware version of the module
tZT-P4C4 (ZigBee 4 DI & 4 DO Module) User Manual Version1.0.0 Page：22
 Copyright ©  2018 ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Command  Access Response  Description
$AAM  R !AA(Data)  Read the module name
AA：address of the module
M：read the module name command
(Data)：name of the module
tZT-P4C4：tZT-P4C4
$AAP  R !AASC  Read the communication protocol
AA：address of the module
P：protocol command
S：support protocol
0：DCON
1：DCON and Modbus RTU
C：protocol is current used
0：DCON
1：Modbus RTU
$AAPN W !AA Set the communication protocol
AA：address of the module
P：protocol command
N：Set protocol
0：DCON
1：DCON and Modbus RTU
~AARP R !AAN Read the RF Power
AA：address of the module
RP：RF Power command
N：Set Value (0x07 ~ 0x0F)
tZT-P4C4 (ZigBee 4 DI & 4 DO Module) User Manual Version1.0.0 Page：23
 Copyright ©  2018 ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Command  Access Response  Description
~AARPN W !AA Set the RF Power
AA：address of the module
RP：RF Power command
N：Set Value (0x07 ~ 0x0F)
~AARNC R !AAPPPPY Read the PAN ID & RF Channel
AA：address of the module
RNC：PAN ID & RF Channel command
PPPP：PAN ID value
Y：RF Channel (0~F)
~AARNCPPPP
Y
W !AA Set the PAN ID & RF Channel
AA：address of the module
RNC：PAN ID & RF Channel command
PPPP：PAN ID value
Y：RF Channel (0~F)
Synchronized Command Sets
Command  Access Response  Description
#**  W No Response  Synchronized sampling
**：Synchronized sampling command
$AA4  R !S(Data)  Reads the synchronized data
AA：address of the module